

No. 14-17186

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SARMAD SYED, an individual, on behalf
of other members of the public similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

M-I, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company;
PRECHECK, INC., a Texas Corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 1:14-cv-00742-WBS-BAM (Shubb, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE M-
I, LLC'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING
*EN BANC***

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE M-I, LLC**

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Circuit Rule 29-3, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”) respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying *amicus* brief in support of Defendant-Appellee M-I, LLC’s Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing *En Banc*. In support of this motion, the Chamber states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel’s Holding That The Plaintiff Has Article III Standing Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Spokeo</i> And The Holdings Of Other Circuits.....	7
A. <i>Spokeo</i> squarely held that alleging a bare violation of the FCRA—without more—does not confer standing to sue.....	7
B. The allegations in this case do not establish a cognizable invasion of privacy or informational injury.....	11
II. Whether Article III Standing Is Satisfied By A Bare Violation Of The FCRA’s Stand-Alone Disclosure Provision Is A Frequently Recurring And Exceptionally Important Issue That Has Divided The Courts.	17
III. No-Injury Lawsuits Like This One Impose Unjustified Costs On Businesses.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 20

Boergert v. Kelly Servs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6693104 (W.D. Mo. 2016), *reconsideration*
denied in relevant part, 2017 WL 440272 (W.D. Mo. 2017)..... 6, 15

Braitberg v. Charter Comm’ns, Inc.,
836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Case v. Hertz Corp.,
2016 WL 6835086 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 5, 15

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 13

Fisher v. Enterprise Holdings, Inc.,
2016 WL 4665899 (E.D. Mo. 2016)..... 6

Groshek v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.,
2016 WL 6819697 (W.D. Wis. 2016)..... 5, 15

Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
2016 WL 4203506 (E.D. Wis. 2016)..... 6

Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 10, 19

Gunther v. DSW Inc.,
2016 WL 6537975 (E.D. Wis. 2016)..... 6, 15

Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8, 10, 16

Hargrett v. Amazon.com,
2017 WL 416427 (M.D. Fla. 2017)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kirchner v. First Advantage Background Servs. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6766944 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	5, 15, 18
<i>Landrum v. Blackbird Enters., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6075446 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	6, 15
<i>Lee v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7034060 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	5, 15
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>LeGrand v. IntelliCorp Records, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 733664 (N.D. Ohio 2017)	5
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc. FCRA Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 354023 (D.N.J. 2017)	5, 10, 13, 15
<i>Mix v. Asurion Ins. Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 7229140 (D. Ariz. 2016)	17
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5815287 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	5, 14, 15
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , --- F. App'x ----, 2017 WL 730266 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Shoots v. iQor Holdings US Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6090723 (D. Minn. 2016).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 3182675 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	6
<i>Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	17
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)	5, 17, 18
<i>Tyus v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2016 WL 6108942 (E.D. Wis. 2016), <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied in relevant part</i> , 2017 WL 52609 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	5
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)	6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
9th Cir. R. 35-1	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	11
 Other Authorities	
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B (1977).....	14
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	19
